

Consolidated Segment Information (1Q FY2013)

Information on net sales, and profit or loss by each reporting segment

As of April 1, 2013, reflecting change of organization structure, the reporting segments were reclassified in Power and Social Infrastructure, Industrial Infrastructure and Power Electronics, and contents of Others were changed.

The reporting segment information for the first quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 has been reclassified to reflect this change.

1Q FY2012	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	18,512	34,467	31,354	25,284	28,832	8,256	146,708	-	146,708
Inter-segment sales and transfers	228	633	1,193	638	16	6,730	9,441	-9,441	-
Total sales	18,740	35,101	32,548	25,923	28,848	14,986	156,149	-9,441	146,708
Segment profits (losses)	-243	-1,009	-552	-1,550	1,107	446	-1,801	-1,167	-2,969

1Q FY2013	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	23,989	28,246	32,317	27,970	31,928	7,244	151,697	-	151,697
Inter-segment sales and transfers	213	602	2,548	778	16	6,958	11,118	-11,118	-
Total sales	24,202	28,849	34,865	28,749	31,945	14,203	162,815	-11,118	151,697
Segment profits (losses)	-718	-1,650	144	499	3,215	434	1,923	-1,447	476

1Q FY2013	Millions of U.S. dollars								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	242	285	326	283	323	73	1,532	-	1,532
transfers	2	6	26	8	0	70	112	-112	-
Total sales	244	291	352	290	323	143	1,645	-112	1,532
Segment profits (losses)	-7	-17	1	5	32	4	19	-15	5